
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 3 September 2013 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 
Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Mark Gettleson 
Councillor Rebecca Lury 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Nick Stanton 
Councillor Mark Williams 
 

Councillor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Catherine Bowman 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Kenny Uzodike on 020 7525 7236  or email: kenny.uzodike@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 23 August 2013 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 3 September 2013 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 PROCEDURE NOTE 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 9 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meetings held on 2 July and 16 July 2013. 
 

 



 
 
 
 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

10 - 14 

6.1. 169-173 BLACKFRIARS ROAD (BOUNDED BY SURREY ROW 
AND POCOCK STREET), LONDON SE1 8ER 

 

15 - 45 

6.2. 1-6 CAMBERWELL GREEN & 307-311 CAMBERWELL NEW 
ROAD, LONDON SE5 

 

46 - 54 

6.3. BRANDON HOUSE, 180 BOROUGH HIGH STREET, LONDON 
SE1 1LW 

 

55 - 118 

6.4. LAND BOUNDED BY SCYLLA ROAD, NUNHEAD GREEN AND 
NUNHEAD LANE AND LAND BOUNDED BY NUNHEAD LANE, 
LINDEN GROVE AND CANDLE GROVE, LONDON SE15 

 

119 - 150 

 Application for full planning permission. 
 
 

 

6.5. LAND BOUNDED BY SCYLLA ROAD, NUNHEAD GREEN AND 
NUNHEAD LANE AND LAND BOUNDED BY NUNHEAD LANE, 
LINDEN GROVE AND CANDLE GROVE, LONDON SE15 

 

151 - 161 

 Application Conservation Area Consent. 
 
 

 

7. APPROVAL FOR TRANSFER OF £160,000  FROM THE S106 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING FUND TO PROVIDE 2 NEW AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING UNITS AT 1 - 2 WADE HOUSE, DICKENS ESTATE, SE1 

 

162 - 165 

8. DRAFT BLACKFRIARS ROAD SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT 

 

166 - 173 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
[...]
nce must be divided amongst those who wish to 
speak. Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the 
meeting, you are advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of council 
offices prior to the start of the meeting to identify a representative.  If this is not 
possible, the chair will ask which objector(s) would like to speak at the point the 
actual item is being considered.  

 
Note: Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the 
proposal and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. 

 
6. This is a council committee meeting, which is open to the public and there should 

be no interruptions from the audience. 
 

 



 

7. No smoking is allowed at committee and no recording is permitted without the 
consent of the meeting on the night, or consent in advance from the chair. 

 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  The Head of Development Management  
  Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department 
  Tel: 0207 525 5437; or  
   

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Corporate Strategy, Chief Executive’s Department   
  Tel: 0207 525 7236 
 
 



1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 2 July 2013 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 2 July 
2013 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London 
SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 

Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Mark Gettleson 
Councillor Rebecca Lury 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Nick Stanton 
Councillor Mark Williams 
 

OFFICERS: 
 

Simon Bevan, Director of Planning 
Gary Rice, Head of Development Management 
Yvonne Lewis, Development Management 
Bridin O’Connor, Development Management 
Michael Tsoukaris, Development Management 
David Lane, Development Management 
Jonathan Gorst, Legal Services 
Kenny Uzodike, Constitutional Team 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members.  
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There was none. 
 
The chair informed the committee of the following additional documents circulated prior to 
the meeting: 
 

Agenda Item 5
1



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 2 July 2013 
 

• Item 6: Addendum report  
• Item 6: Member pack. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the open section of the meeting held 4 June 2013 be agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation 
responses, additional information and revisions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports on the 
agenda be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports and draft decision 
notices unless otherwise stated. 
 

That where reasons for the decision or condition are not included in the report relating to 
an individual item, that they be clearly specified. 
 

6.1 1-6 CAMBERWELL GREEN & 307-311 CAMBERWELL NEW ROAD, LONDON SE5  
 

 Planning application reference number 12/AP/1308 
 
Report: See pages 8-62 of the agenda and addendum report pages 1-2. 
 
PROPOSAL:  
 
(i) Demolition of existing buildings on site and redevelopment to provide mixed use 
premises with a maximum height of 6 storeys with set backs at 1st and 6th floors, 
providing 1
[...]

 Planning application reference number 13/AP/0876 
 
Report: See pages 63-138 of the agenda and addendum report pages 2-5. 
 
PROPOSAL:  
 
Demolition of remaining structures and erection of three buildings between two and nine storeys in 
height to provide 333 residential units and 450sqm (GIA) of flexible retail (Classes A1-A3) / Office 
(Class B1) / Non-Residential Institution (Class D1) space together with the provision of access, car 
and cycle parking, plant, landscaping and an energy centre. 

3



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 2 July 2013 
 

The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and members asked questions 
of the officer. 
 
Members heard a representation from objectors to the application and asked questions. 
 
The applicant’s agents made representations to the committee and answered members’ 
questions. 
 
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That in reference to application number 13/AP/0876 planning permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions, the applicant first entering 

into an appropriate legal agreement, and subject to referral to the Mayor of London.  
 
2. In the event that the legal agreement is not entered into by 30 July 2013, the head of 

development management be authorised to refuse planning permission for the 
reasons set out in paragraph 167 of the committee report.  

 
3. The conditions as stated in the committee reports and as amended in the addendum 

report. 
 

         ADJOURNMENT  
 

 The meeting was adjourned for 5 minutes at 9.20pm to give members a short break and 
was reconvened at 9.25pm. 
 

6.4 LYNDHURST PRIMARY SCHOOL, GROVE LANE, LONDON SE5 8SN  
 

 Planning application reference number 13/AP/0923 
 
Report: See pages 139-162 of the agenda and addendum report pages 5-6. 
 
PROPOSAL:  
 
Erection of a three storey extension to the rear of the main school building together with 
new entrance gates to Grove Lane. Alterations to rear elevation of main school building 
and nursery building plus associated landscaping. 
 
Items 6.4 and 6.5 were considered together. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and members asked questions 
of the officer. 

4



5 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 2 July 2013 
 

 
The applicant’s agents made representations to the committee and answered members’ 
questions. 
 
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That in reference to application number 13/AP/0923, planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions as stated in the committee report and draft decision notice. 

 

6.5 LYNDHURST PRIMARY SCHOOL, GROVE LANE, LONDON SE5 8SN  
 

 Planning application reference number 13/AP/0924 
 
Report: See pages 139-162 of the agenda and addendum report pages 5-6. 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Demolition of temporary classroom building, temporary toilet block, 1950's kitchen and 
dining block.  Partial demolition of Grove Lane boundary wall plus minor demolition to the 
rear of the main school building and nursery building. 
 
Items 6.4 and 6.5 were considered together (See item 6.4). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That in reference to application number 13/AP/0924, conservation area consent be 
granted subject to the conditions as stated in the committee report and draft decision 
notice. 

 

 Meeting ended 9.52pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

5



1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 16 July 2013 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 16 July 
2013 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London 
SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 

Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Mark Gettleson 
Councillor Rebecca Lury 
Councillor Nick Stanton 
Councillor Mark Williams 
Councillor Catherine Bowman (Reserve) 
 

OFFICERS 
 

Simon Bevan, Director of Planning 
Gary Rice, Head of Development Management 
Yvonne Lewis, Development Management 
Michael Tsoukaris, Development Management 
Jonathan Gorst, Legal Services 
Kenny Uzodike, Constitutional Team 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Adele Morris. Councillor Catherine 
Bowman (Reserve) attended on her behalf. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members.  
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There was none. 
 
The chair informed the committee of the following additional documents circulated prior to 
the meeting: 
 
• Item 5: Addendum report  

6



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 16 July 2013 
 

• Item 5: Member pack 
• Item 5: Supplemental Agenda. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation 
responses, additional information and revisions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports on the 
agenda be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports and draft decision 
notices unless otherwise stated. 
 

That where reasons for the decision or condition are not included in the report relating to 
an individual item, that they
[...]


From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 

the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated. 
 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 

the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 

describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 

appropriate: 
 

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government and any directions made by the Mayor of London. 

 
b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not the 

planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within the 
borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the amenity of 
residents within the borough. 

 
c. To receive for information any reports on the previous determination of 

applications, current activities on site, or other information relating to specific 
planning applications requested by members. 

 

Agenda Item 6
10



 

 

 
 

 

6. Each of the following items are pr
[...]
 TP No. 
Cathedrals Ward 
David Cliff Officer 

REFUSE PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.1 

1-6 CAMBERWELL GREEN & 307-311 CAMBERWELL NEW ROAD, LONDON SE5 Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Demolition of existing buildings on site and redevelopment to provide mixed use premises with a maximum height of 6 storeys with 
set backs at 1st and 6th floors, providing 101 residential units (2 x studio units, 30 x 1 bed, 46 x 2 bed, 23 x 3 bed) and 1,335sqm of 
commercial uses within use Classes A1, A2, A3 and B1 at ground floor. Associated areas for cycle storage, disabled parking bays (2 
spaces) and amenity space. 

Proposal 

12-AP-1308 Reg. No. 
TP/2029-L TP No. 
Camberwell Green Ward 
Yvonne Lewis Officer 

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT Recommendation Item 6.2 

BRANDON HOUSE, 180 BOROUGH HIGH STREET, LONDON SE1 1LW Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Demolition of existing building and erection of a building (with basement) up to eight storeys in height (maximum 28.50m at corner) 
fronting Marshalsea Road and Borough High Street comprising office / retail floorspace (Class B1 / Class A use) and 96 residential 
units; erection of a four storey mews building to the rear (13.10m) comprising 4 residential units; provision of open space with 
ancillary plant, car parking and servicing, works of hard and soft landscaping and new pedestrian access to Borough High Street 
together with other associated and enabling works 

Proposal 

11-AP-2012 Reg. No. 
TP/1140-170 TP No. 
Cathedrals Ward 
Helen Goulden Officer 

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT Recommendation Item 6.3 

LAND BOUNDED BY SCYLLA ROAD, NUNHEAD GREEN AND NUNHEAD LANE 
AND LAND BOUNDED BY NUNHEAD LANE, LINDEN GROVE AND CANDLE 
GROVE, LONDON SE15 

Site 
Council's Own Development - Reg. 3 Appl. Type 

Demolition of the existing single storey buildings and the construction of two 3-storey houses fronting Scylla Road; a 2-storey 
community facility (Class D2) fronting Nunhead Green; a 4-storey block comprising 6 houses and 6 apartments (Site A). The 
construction of two 3-storey houses fronting Nunhead Lane; two part 2 part 3-storey houses fronting Candle Grove and four 2-storey 
houses adjoining 1 Candle Grove (Site B) with associated landscaping and parking. 

Proposal 

13-AP-1767 Reg. No. 
TP/2522-E TP No. 
Nunhead Ward 
Terence McLellan Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6/4 

LAND BOUNDED BY SCYLLA ROAD, NUNHEAD GREEN AND NUNHEAD LANE 
AND LAND BOUNDED BY NUNHEAD LANE, LINDEN GROVE AND CANDLE 
GROVE, LONDON SE15 

Site 
Conservation Area Consent Appl. Type 

Demolition of the existing Nursery building at 5 Nunhead Green and demolition of the existing Nunhead Green Community Centre 
comprising 13-14 Basswood Close and 56/a Nunhead Lane. 

Proposal 

13-AP-1768 Reg. No. 
TP/2522-E TP No. 
Nunhead Ward 
Terence McLellan Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.5 

14



Scale 1/1250

Date 22/8/2013

169-173 Blackfriars road

Claire Cook
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Agenda Item 6.1
15



Item No.  
 
             6.1 

Classification:   
 
OPEN 
 

Date: 
 
3 September 2013 
 

Meeting Name:  
 
Planning Committee 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 13/AP/0966 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
169-173 BLACKFRIARS ROAD (BOUNDED BY SURREY ROW AND 
POCOCK STREET), LONDON SE1 8ER 
 
Proposal:  
Demolition of existing buildings and structures followed by the erection of a 
part 10 storey / part 6 storey building comprising 87 residential units, five 
retail/commercial units totaling 451 sqm (Use Classes A1-A5 and D1), a 
reception area, ancillary cycle and disabled car parking, private and public 
amenity space, basement and ancillary plant 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Cathedrals 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  18/04/2013 Application Expiry Date  08/08/2013 

Earliest Decision Date 06/06/2013  
 
 

 RECOMMEN
[...]
12, Strategic Policy 11 Open spaces and wildlife  and 
Strategic Policy 12  Design and Conservation of The Core Strategy 2011 and Saved Policies 3.12 Quality in 
Design and 3.13 Urban Design in the Southwark Plan 2007.   

  
  

  

APPENDIX 3
161



 1 
  

Item No.  
7. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date:   
3 September 2013 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 

 
Report title: 
 

Approval for transfer of £160,000  from the S106 
Affordable Housing Fund to provide 2 new affordable 
housing units at 1 - 2 Wade House, Dickens Estate, 
SE1 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

Cathedral, Grange and Riverside  

From: 
 

Regeneration Initiatives Manager  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the Planning Committee authorises:  
 
1. The expenditure of £160,000 from the S106 affordable housing fund being 

monies collated from the following s106 Planning Obligations: 
 

• £82,500 from Sarsons Vinegar Works, 169 Tower Bridge Road, SE1 
01/AP/0970 a/n AFFHSG1 

• £13,014 from Part of Jacobs Island Site, Jacob Street SE1 97/AP/1131 
AFFHSG7 

• £3,388 from 96/AP/0220 Springalls Wharf, Bermondsey Wall West, SE1 a/n 
047 

• £61,098 from 97/AP/1082 18-20 New Globe Walk, SE1SE1 a/n 111 
 
towards the provision of two new affordable housing units, 1 x 2 bed and 1 x 3 
bed, at Wade House, Parker Row, Dickens Estate, SE1 2DN.  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. Approval in respect of s106 funds over £100,000 for matters of strategic 

importance is a matter reserved to planning committee. Planning obligations 
under s106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 are used to address the 
negative impacts caused by a development and contribute to providing 
infrastructure and facilities necessary to achieve sustainable communities. The 
council can enter into a legal agreement with a developer whereby the 
developer agrees to provide planning obligations.  These obligations can take 
the form of financial contributions and can cover a range of facilities including 
the provision of affordabl
[...]
000  from the S106 Affordable Housing Fund to provide 2 new affordable housing units at 1 - 2 Wade House, Dickens Estate, SE1
	8 Draft Blackfriars Road Supplementary Planning Document
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 3 September 2013 
 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 3 
September 2013 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 

Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Mark Gettleson 
Councillor Rebecca Lury 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Nick Stanton 
Councillor Mark Williams 
 

OFFICERS: 
 

Simon Bevan, Director of Planning 
Yvonne Lewis, Development Management 
Michael Tsoukaris, Development Management 
Rob Bristow, Development Management 
Helen Goulden, Development Management  
Zayed Al-Jawad, Section 106 Manager   
Jonathan Gorst, Legal Services 
Kenny Uzodike, Constitutional Team 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members.  
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There was none. 
 
The chair informed the committee of the following additional documents circulated prior to 
the meeting: 
 
• Item 6: Addendum report  
• Item 6: Member pack 
 
The chair also notified the committee of a variation to the order of business. Items 7 and 8 
would be considered before item 6. 
 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 3 September 2013 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The following declarations were made: 
 
Item 6.3 
 
Councillor Adele Morris informed the committee that she had attended a number of 
meetings with the developers but had not expressed a view on the application. 
 
Items 6.4  and 6.5 
 
Councillor Mark Williams informed the committee that he resides close to the 
development. 
 
Councillor Darren Merrill informed the committee that he resides close to the development. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the minutes of the open section of the meeting held 2 July 2013 be agreed as a 

correct record and signed by the chair.  
 
2. That the minutes of the open section of the meeting held on 16 July 2013 be agreed 

as a correct record and signed by the chair. 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation 
responses, additional information and revisions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports on the 
agenda be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports and draft decision 
notices unless otherwise stated. 

 
That where reasons for the decision or condition are not included in the report relating to 
an individual item, that they be clearly specified. 
 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 3 September 2013 
 

6.1 169-173 BLACKFRIARS ROAD (BOUNDED BY SURREY ROW AND POCOCK 
STREET), LONDON SE1 8ER  

 

 PROPOSAL:  
 
Demolition of existing buildings and structures followed by the erection of a part 10 storey / 
part 6 storey building comprising 87 residential units, five retail/commercial units totaling 
451 sqm (Use Classes A1-A5 and D1), a reception area, ancillary cycle and disabled car 
parking, private and public amenity space, basement and ancillary plant 
 
Planning application reference number 13/AP/0966 
 
Report: See pages 15-45 of the agenda and addendum report pages 1-13. 
 
The committee heard an introduction to the report from an officer and members asked 
questions of the officer. 
 
Members heard representations from objectors to the application and asked questions 
 
The applicant made representations to the committee and answered members’ questions. 
 
Councillor David Noakes made representations to the committee as ward councillor.  
 
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers.  
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That in reference to application number 13/AP/0966 planning permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement no later than 21 October 

2013. 
 
2. In the event that the section 106 agreement is not signed by 21 October 2013, the 

director of planning be authorised to refuse permission, if appropriate, for the reason 
as stated in the addendum report. 

 
3. The conditions as set out the addendum report. 
 

        ADJOURNMENT 
 

 The meeting was adjourned at 8.25pm for 7 minutes to give members a short break and 
was reconvened at 8.34pm. 
 

6.2 1-6 CAMBERWELL GREEN & 307-311 CAMBERWELL NEW ROAD, LONDON SE5  
 



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 3 September 2013 
 

 PROPOSAL:  
 
Demolition of existing buildings on site and redevelopment to provide mixed use premises 
with a maximum height of 6 storeys with set backs at 1st and 6th floors, providing 101 
residential units (2 x studio units, 30 x 1 bed, 46 x 2 bed, 23 x 3 bed) and 1,335sqm of 
commercial uses within use Classes A1, A2, A3 and B1 at ground floor. Associated areas 
for cycle storage, disabled parking bays (4 spaces) and amenity space. 
 
Planning application reference number 12/AP/1308 
 
Report: See pages 46-64 of the agenda. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and members asked questions 
of the officer. 
 
A motion to adopt the officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the time frame for agreeing the legal agreement be amended from 5 September 
2013 to 8 October 2013 at which date, the head of development management be 
authorised to refuse planning permission and conservation area consent for the 
reasons set out in paragraph 5 of the committee report. 

 

6.3 BRANDON HOUSE, 180 BOROUGH HIGH STREET, LONDON SE1 1LW  
 

 Planning application reference number 11/AP/2012   
 
Report: See pages 55-118 of the agenda and addendum report pages 13-21. 
 
PROPOSAL:  
 
Demolition of existing building and erection of a building (with basement) up to eight 
storeys in height (maximum 28.50m at corner) fronting Marshalsea Road and Borough 
High Street comprising office / retail floorspace (Class B1 / Class A use) and 96 residential 
units; erection of a four storey mews building to the rear (13.10m) comprising 4 residential 
units; provision of open space with ancillary plant, car parking and servicing, works of hard 
and soft landscaping and new pedestrian access to Borough High Street together with 
other associated and enabling works 
 
The committee heard an introduction to the report from an officer and members asked 
questions of the officer. 
 
Members heard a representation from spokespersons of the objectors to the application 
and asked questions. 
 
The applicant’s agents made representations to the committee and answered members’ 
questions. 
 



5 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 3 September 2013 
 

Councillor David Noakes made representations to the committee as ward councillor.  
 
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers.  
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That in reference to application number 11/AP/2012 planning permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions as stated in the committee report, draft decision 
notice and as amended in the addendum report. 

 

        ADJOURNMENT 
 

 The meeting was adjourned at 9.54pm for 3 minutes to give members a short break and 
was reconvened at 9.57pm. 
 

6.4 LAND BOUNDED BY SCYLLA ROAD, NUNHEAD GREEN AND NUNHEAD LANE AND 
LAND BOUNDED BY NUNHEAD LANE, LINDEN GROVE AND CANDLE GROVE, 
LONDON SE15  

 

 Planning application reference number 13/AP/1767   
 
Report: See pages 119-150 of the agenda and addendum report pages 21-26. 
 
PROPOSAL:  
 
Demolition of the existing single storey buildings and the construction of two 3-storey 
houses fronting Scylla Road; a 2-storey community facility (Class D2) fronting Nunhead 
Green; a 4-storey block comprising 6 houses and 6 apartments (Site A). The construction 
of two 3-storey houses fronting Nunhead Lane; two part 2 part 3-storey houses fronting 
Candle Grove and four 2-storey houses adjoining 1 Candle Grove (Site B) with associated 
landscaping and parking. 
 
Items 6.4 and 6.5 were considered together. 
  
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and members asked questions 
of the officer. 
 
Members heard a representation from objectors to the application and asked questions. 
 
The applicant’s agents made representations to the committee and answered members’ 
questions. 
 
Members heard a representation from the spokesperson for supporters of the application 
and asked questions. 
 
Councillor Fiona Colley made representations to the committee as ward councillor. 



6 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 3 September 2013 
 

Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That in reference to application number 13/AP/1767 planning permission be granted 
subject to: 
 
1. The conditions as stated in the committee report, draft decision notice and as 

amended in the addendum report. 
 
2. The additional conditions as stated in the addendum report.  
 

6.5 LAND BOUNDED BY SCYLLA ROAD, NUNHEAD GREEN AND NUNHEAD LANE AND 
LAND BOUNDED BY NUNHEAD LANE, LINDEN GROVE AND CANDLE GROVE, 
LONDON SE15  

 

 Planning application reference number 13/AP/1768   
 
Report: See pages 151-161 of the agenda and addendum report pages 21-26. 
 
PROPOSAL:  
 
Demolition of the existing Nursery building at 5 Nunhead Green and demolition of the 
existing Nunhead Green Community Centre comprising 13-14 Basswood Close and 56/a 
Nunhead Lane. 
 
Items 6.4 and 6.5 were considered together (see item 6.4). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That in reference to application number 13/AP/1768 conservation area consent be granted 
subject to: 
 
1. The conditions as stated in the committee report, draft decision notice and as 

amended in the addendum report. 
 
2. The additional conditions as stated in the addendum report.  
 

7. APPROVAL FOR TRANSFER OF £160,000  FROM THE S106 AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING FUND TO PROVIDE 2 NEW AFFORDABLE HOUSING UNITS AT 1 - 2 
WADE HOUSE, DICKENS ESTATE, SE1  

 

 Report: See pages 162-165 of the agenda. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and members asked questions 
of the officer. 



7 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 3 September 2013 
 

A motion to adopt the officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the expenditure of £160,000 be approved from the S106 affordable housing fund 
being monies collated from the following S106 planning obligations: 
 
• £82,500 from Sarsons Vinegar Works, 169 Tower Bridge Road, SE1, 01/AP/0970 a/n 

AFFHSG1 
• £13,014 from part of Jacobs Island site, Jacob Street SE1, 97/AP/1131, AFFHSG7 
• £3,388 from 96/AP/0220, Springalls Wharf, Bermondsey Wall West SE1, a/n 047 
• £61,098 from 97/AP/1082 18-20 New Globe Walk, SE1 a/n 111 

 
towards the provision of two new affordable housing units, 1 x 2 bed and 1 x 3 bed, at 
Wade House, Parker Row, Dickens Estate, SE1 2DN.  
 

8. DRAFT BLACKFRIARS ROAD SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 

 Report: See pages 166-173 of the agenda. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and members asked questions 
of the officer. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the supporting documents: the draft sustainability appraisal (Appendix B), the 
draft equalities analysis (Appendix C) and the consultation plan (Appendix D) be 
noted. 

 

 Meeting ended at 10.20pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


